## ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE XI, CHAPTER 121, SECTION 121.08 OF THE LOMBARD VILLAGE CODE IN REGARD TO THE TAXI SUBSIDY PROGRAM

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

**SECTION 1:** That Title XI, Chapter 121, Section 121.08(C) of the Lombard Village Code is amended by inserting the words ", subject to subsection (J) below," between the words "That" and "senior" as contained in the first line thereof.

**SECTION 2:** That Title XI, Chapter 121, Section 121.08(D) of the Lombard Village Code is amended by inserting the words ", subject to subsection (J) below," between the words "That" and "the" as contained in the first line thereof.

**SECTION 3:** That Title XI, Chapter 121, Section 121.08(G) of the Lombard Village Code is amended by inserting the words ", subject to subsection (J) below," between the words "That" and "the" as contained in the first line thereof.

**SECTION 4:** That Title XI, Chapter 121, Section 121.08 of the Lombard Village Code is amended by adding new subsections (J) and (K) thereto, which shall read in their entirety as follows:

- "(J) Effective January 1, 2017, no new photo identification cards, as provided for in subsections (C) and (D) above, shall be issued by the Village, and no new taxi coupons, as provided for in subsection (G) above, shall be issued by the Village; however, any previously-issued taxi coupons may be used, by those individuals in possession thereof, during calendar year 2017.
- (K) Effective January 1, 2018, this Section 121.08 is repealed in its entirety."

**SECTION 5:** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form, as provided by law.

F	assed on first re	eading this	_ day of			_, 2016.		
	irst reading wa	aived by action	of the Boa	ard of Tru	stees this	·	day	of
F	assed on secor	nd reading this _	day of _		, 2	2016.		
	AYES:							
	ABSENT:							
A	APPROVED this	day of		, 2	016.			
	Keith Giagnorio, Village Preside						t	
ATTES <sup>*</sup>	Γ:							
Sharon	Kuderna, Deput	y Village Clerk						
Publishe	ed by me in pam	phlet form this _	day of _			2016.		
			 Shar	on Kuderna	a, Deputy	Village (	 Clerk	

367020\_1 2